
C:amike/enterprise/water-sewer studies/SR.sewer-water.impact.fees 2-1-05 Update Page 1 

 
 
 
To: James L. App, City Manager  
  
From: Mike Compton, Director of Administrative Services 
 
Subject: Sewer and Water Development Impact Fees 
 
DATE: February 1, 2005 
 
Needs:  
 For the Council to consider modifying water and sewer development impact 

(connection) fees. 
Facts:  

1. On January 4, 2005, the Council appropriated $400,000 for special sewer and water 
studies to enhance and integrate the master plans currently being prepared by Boyle 
Engineering. 

 
2. Staff was directed to calculate adjustments to sewer and water development impact 

fees related to these added costs. 
 

3. In addition to the fee adjustments needed for the special studies noted above, it has 
been determined that: 

 
a. The cost of the master plans included in the last fee update are 

understated; and 
b. Costs of certain water system improvement projects listed in both the 

water CIP budget and fee study are insufficient. 
 

4. Given that the master plans for sewer and water, as well as the water projects, are 
included as components of the current fees, it would be appropriate to adjust the 
fees to accurately reflect their true costs. 

    
Analysis & 
Conclusion:  

As noted above, sewer and water development impact fees need to be adjusted for the 
following three items: 
 

1. Special Studies 
2. Sewer & Water Master Plans 
3. Water CIP Budget Adjustments 

 
1. Special Studies: 
 
The Council at their January 4, 2005 meeting appropriated $400,000 for special studies.  
It was noted that this cost would raise connection fees by $10 per SFR unit for water 



C:amike/enterprise/water-sewer studies/SR.sewer-water.impact.fees 2-1-05 Update Page 2 

and $35 per unit for sewer.  These cost calculations assumed the $400,000 is evenly split 
between water and sewer and allocated to new development based upon the ratios in the 
last study; 39% water and 90% sewer.  In the case of sewer, this proposed fee increase 
would generate $180,000 over the next 20 years and for water, $78,000. 
 
2. Sewer and Water Master Plans: 
 
In the case of sewer and water master plans, they are included the current fee study at 
$117,000 and $56,000, respectively.  However, current cost estimates put the cost at 
$300,000 each (consistent with the adopted CIP budget).  Sewer and water connections 
fees need adjustment to reflect the adopted budget.  As noted previously, the master 
plans are being apportioned to new development at 90% and 39%, respectively.  If 
approved, adjusting the fee study to reflect current costs, the impact on the sewer fee 
would be $26 per SFR unit and $12 for water. 
 
3. Water CIP Budget Modifications: 
 
It has been determined that the costs for some of the water projects contained in the 
adopted Water CIP Budget are understated.  Additionally, there is a need to add new 
projects to the budget.  The added projects include water treatment at the well heads for 
two of the Sherwood wells and relocation of a water booster station & related telemetry 
system (from its current location at the yard on Paso Robles Street eastward across the 
river). 
 
These adjustments should also be reflected in the fee study.  The attached schedule 
identifies the proposed adjustments to the Water CIP Budget:  The net impact is an 
increase of $10,397,300.  It would be appropriate to modify the water impact fees to 
provide for the increased cost of projects already identified in the Study as well as the 
new projects. 
 
Not all of the $10,397,300 will impact connection fees.  The southeast reservoir is 
already in the fee study at $8 million but in the CIP budget at only $5 million.  In the 
case of the proposed treatment of the two Sherwood wells, only 10% of the estimated 
$2 million cost is being allocated to new development, and it is proposed to adjust the 
cost of Thunderbird to Charolais main from $2,563,000 to $800,000, the Avery Well 
(Airport #8) from $513,000 to $350,300 and reduce the booster station location from 
$1,500,000 to $600,000. 
  

Fiscal  
Impact: 

The inclusion of the $400,000 for special studies, updating the costs for both the sewer 
and water master plans, and adjusting water CIP budget would have the following fee 
impact on the single family residential unit.   



C:amike/enterprise/water-sewer studies/SR.sewer-water.impact.fees 2-1-05 Update Page 3 

 
 

  Sewer Water 
    
Special Studies:   
 Sewer @ $200,000  $   35   $    -  
 Water @ $200,000       -       10  
    
Master Plans:   
 Sewer @ $183,000      26        -  
 Water @ $244,000       -       12  
    
Water CIP Budget       -      60  
    
   $   61   $  82  

 
 
All of the connection fee categories would be impacted.  The impact upon all fee 
categories is illustrated in the attached exhibit.  It is recommended that sewer and water 
development impact fees be adjusted accordingly. 
 

Options:  
That the Council: 

 
a. Adopt Resolution No. 05-xx adjusting sewer and water development impact 

(connection) fees and modifying appropriations for the CIP budget for water 
system improvements; or 

 
b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.  



 
RESOLUTION NO. 05- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES 

MODIFYING SEWER AND WATER CONNECTION FEES 
AND ADJUSTING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE WATER 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS BUDGET 
  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council at their January 4, 2005 regular meeting did approve 
appropriations totaling $400,000 for various sewer and water studies; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council directed staff to return with the appropriate development impact 
fee adjustments for said appropriations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the current development impact fee study contains costs for sewer and water 
master plans at amounts less than budget; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify the water capital improvement projects budget to include 
certain projects that have recently been identified as necessary; 
 
WHEREAS, some budget appropriations for existing water capital improvement projects need 
to be adjusted to more accurately reflect projected costs; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is desirable to sewer and water development impact fees to reflect these needs. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY that the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles 
hereby approves and adopts the schedule of sewer and water connection fees, attached hereto as 
Exhibit “A”, April 1, 2005.  Said fees shall be payable for each and every building permit issued 
on or after April 1, 2005.  For fees that may have been “advance paid”, the permittee shall pay 
the difference between the pre-paid fee and the new fee when the permit is issued; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles that the 
fees identified in Exhibit “A” shall be modified annually each July 1 based on the change in the 
Engineering News Record’s construction cost index as reported for the twelve month period 
ending in April of each year; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles that said 
sewer and water connection fees shall reviewed no less than bi-annually in conjunction with the 
update of the City’s four year financial plan to ensure that the sewer and water connection fees 
then in existence do not exceed the estimated reasonable costs of providing the public facilities 
and services for which they are imposed; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles that the 
following budget appropriations are hereby approved: 



 
  220-910-5452-322  $  500,000  Add to existing appropriation 
  220-910-5452-323      500,000 Add to existing appropriation 
  220-910-5452-498      500,000 Add to existing appropriation 
  220-910-5452-550  (1,300,000) Appropriation reduction 
  220-910-5452-764      600,000 New appropriation 
  220-910-5452-765    2,000,000 New appropriation 
  220-910-5452-766    4,600,000 New appropriation 
   
   
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 1st  day of 
February 2005 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES: 
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:  
 

 
________________________________________ 

 Frank R. Mecham, Mayor 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Sharilyn M. Ryan, Deputy City Clerk 
 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Sewer and Water Development Impact (Connection) Fee Schedule 
 
  

TABLE A - Water Connection Fees:  
 

 $7,734 per single-family residence 
 $6,134 per multi-family residence (unit) 
 $7,734 per mobile home park space 
 $7,734 per mobile home subdivision lot 
 $7,734 per commercial unit +   $530 per unit 
 $7,734 per hospital/convalescent home + $530 per room 
 $7,734 per motel/hotel +   $530 per room 
 $7,734 per school +    $530 per classroom 
 $7,734 per industrial/manufacturing +  $0.189 per sq.ft. 

 
TABLE B - Water Connection Fees: 

 
 Meter 
 Size Fee 

5/8” $    7,734 
3/4” $    7,734 

 1” $  12,916 
 1 1/2” $  25,755 
 2” $  41,224 
 3” $  82,525 
 4” $128,930 
 6” $257,783 
 8” $412,468 
 10” $592,986 
 

(1) The applicable fee shall be the higher of Table A or Table B except 
for multi-family residences and mobile home park spaces for meter 
sizes less than 1”. 

 
 

Sewer Connection Fees: 
 

 $4,351 per single-family residence 
 $4,004 per multi-family residence 
 $4,351 per mobile home park space 
 $4,351 per mobile home subdivision lot 
 $4,351 per commercial unit  
 $4,351 per hospital/convalescent home + $201 per room 
 $4,351 per motel/hotel +   $82 per room 
 $6,148 per school +    $82 per classroom 
 $4,004 per industrial/manufacturing +  $47 per 5 employees 



City of Paso Robles
Water CIP Budget

Current vs. Proposed

Adjusted Proposed
Budget Budget Variance

 - Peak NW Demand Study / Reso #04-226 33,000$      33,000$      -$          
 - Tower Road Well Study / Reso #04-254 20,000       20,000       -           
 - Install Water Main in S. River Road / Reso #04-258 1,200,000    1,200,000    -           
 - New Well Installation - Avery       245,000 245,000      -           
 - New Well Installation - Tower       155,000 655,000      500,000     
 - New Well #10 installation       500,000 1,000,000    500,000     
 - New Well #11 installation       500,000 1,000,000    500,000     
 - Fire Flow @ South City Limits     1,000,000     1,000,000 -           
 - Rehab Butterfield Well #12        48,500        48,500 -           
 - Rehab Tar Well #19        28,000        28,000 -           
 - Rehab Cuesta Well       100,000       100,000 -           
 - Rehab of Fox Well #21 100,000      100,000      -           
 - Rehab Dry Creek Well #18       100,000       100,000 -           
 - Rehab Osborne Well #14       100,000       100,000 -           
 - Rehab Sherwood Well #9       100,000       100,000 -           
 - Rehab Royal Oaks Well #20       100,000       100,000 -           
 - Rehab Sherwood Well #11       100,000       100,000 -           
 - Rehab Thunderbird Well #23       100,000       100,000 -           
 - Relocate Water Booster Station & Telemetry System             -       600,000 600,000     
 - Sherwood Well Treatment (2 @$1 million each)             - 2,000,000    2,000,000   
 - Southeast Reservoir Siting Study, Design & Construction 5,000,000    8,000,000    3,000,000   
 - Install Main: Thunderbird to Charolais 2,100,000    797,300      (1,302,700)  
 - Install Main: Golden Hill Road to Dallons (24-inch) 800,000      800,000      -           
 - Nacimiento Water 500,000      500,000      -           
 - Replace Roof of Westside Reservoir (21st Street) 1,400,000    6,000,000    4,600,000   
 - SCADA/Telemetry Improvements 30,000       30,000       -           
 - River Road and across 13th Street Bridge (16-inch) 150,000      150,000      -           

14,509,500$ 24,906,800$ 10,397,300$ 




























